Vermont law.
## No. R-259. House concurrent resolution in memory of former Representative Doris Mills (Lingelbach) Brettell.

(H.C.R.211)

Offered by: Representatives Masland of Thetford, Briglin of Thetford, and Kimbell of Woodstock

Offered by: Senators MacDonald, Clarkson, McCormack, and Nitka

Whereas, as an engaged community and political activist, enthusiastic multisport amateur athlete, dedicated gardener, and accomplished cook, Doris Brettell maximized life's opportunities, and

<u>Whereas</u>, she was elected to the Thetford Selectboard and, for five terms, to the House of Representatives, where she championed environmental issues, exhibited compassion for those with minimal financial resources, and developed friendships extending across the political spectrum, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Doris Brettell served on the Thetford and Woodstock Democratic Town Committees and as a 1988 national convention delegate, and

Whereas, this respected mother, grandmother, and great-grandmother died on November 25, 2019, at 91 years of age, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its condolences to the family of former Representative Doris Mills (Lingelbach) Brettell, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the family of Doris Brettell.